


Date: April 6, 2005                Proposed Plan Modification No.  14 
  

 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
 
School/Project: Indian Ridge School Modernization 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ½-Cent Sales Tax Oversight Committee approve the 

Proposed Plan Modification revising the scope, project budget from 
$3,975,290 to $8,000,000 and the opening date from 2008 to 2006 for the 
Indian Ridge School Modernization Project.  

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 
 The scope of this project changes from an addition to a total replacement of the school. 
 This action modifies the opening date for the school from 2008 to 2006. 
 This action also modifies the project budget to adjust for the revised scope.   

 
 
Reason for Modification: 
 
 The school’s roof was damaged during the 2004 hurricanes resulting in extensive internal 

moisture damage leading to the relocation of the school to another campus. 
 The school was already inadequate for its needs.  It was originally a psychiatric hospital, 

the rooms are too small, the cafeteria is too small and there is no media center.  
 
 
Additional Considerations: 
 
 The temporary location for the school is not appropriate for long-term use for these 

special needs children.  Most of the school is currently in older portables. 
 Funding for this project is coming from Certificates of Participation, however, the COPs 

will be paid off from the Capital Contingency within the FY 2005-2009 Capital Plan. 



Date: September 7, 2005               Proposed Plan Modification No.  29 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
School/Project: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the Independent Sales Surtax Oversight Committee 

approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Plan to match the 
FY 2006-2010 Five-Year Capital Plan. 

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 
 This action aligns the referendum project plan (“The Plan” as defined in the resolution 

authorizing the referendum) to match the proposed FY 2006-2010 Five-Year Capital 
Plan.  

 
Reason for Modification: 
 
 Many of the projects in the Plan are funded by sources other than the ½-Cent Sales 

Surtax, however they are presented here because they are included in “The Plan”.  
THERE HAS BEEN NO CHANGE TO THE USE OR AMOUNT OF THE ½-
CENT SALES SURTAX; IT REMAINS AT $560 MILLION AND THE 
PROJECTS ARE BEING FUNDED AND CONSTRUCTED AS PROPOSED. 

 Each year the School District is required to update the Five-Year Capital Plan.  This 
exercise involves numerous steps including, but not limited to: 

o updating enrollment projections 
o identifying new schools needed to meet school concurrency 
o including additional schools to be modernized 
o adding projects required based on programmatic needs 
o updating project budgets 
o updating project status 
o receiving input from the public, municipalities, advisory committees, Board 

Members and others 
 Previously approved budget and schedule amendments have been reflected, however, 

budget and schedule amendments have also been included for future projects not 
previously discussed in other ISSOC meetings, therefore, approval of this modification is 
required at this time. 

 Construction price increases have been explained previously, however, a presentation 
will be made at the September 7th meeting to address this issue in more detail. 

 The changes that affect these projects are global, therefore, all of the changes are being 
addressed in this Proposed Plan Modification. 

 
Additional Considerations: 
 All changes are shown on the update of the August 23, 2005 Referendum Program Status 

Report and the FY 2006-2010 Five-Year Capital Plan. 



Date: January 10, 2007               Proposed Plan Modification No. 86 
 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
 
School/Project: Indian Ridge School Modernization 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification 

revising the Opening Date for Indian Ridge School Modernization from 
2006 to 2007. 

 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 
 This action revises the opening date, but does not affect the project budget.   

 
 
Reason for Modification: 
 
 The schedule for this school was impacted by Hurricane Wilma. 
 The original completion date for this project was 2008, therefore, this modification still 

has the project being completed ahead of its original schedule. 
 The district will be evaluating the design/builder’s request for extension of time.  

 
Additional Considerations: 
 
 The modernized school opened on January 9, 2007. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Date: April 18, 2007               Proposed Plan Modification No. 102 
 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
 
School/Project: Indian Ridge School Modernization 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification 

revising the Project Budget for Indian Ridge School Modernization from 
$15,578,886 to $15,734,687. 

 
 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   

 
 
Reason for Modification: 
 
 The Project Budget is being revised to add the cost of the new technology standards for 

the classrooms including sound field enhancement and LCD projectors. 
 
Additional Considerations: 
 
 The modernized school opened on January 9, 2007. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Date: October 10, 2007              Proposed Plan Modification No. 130 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
School/Project: Various Projects 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the Independent Sales Surtax Oversight Committee 

approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising the Plan to match the 
FY 2008-2012 Five-Year Capital Plan. 

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   
Scope Change   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. This action revises the project budgets, timing of funding and opening dates for various 
projects in accordance with the FY 2008-2012 Five-Year Capital Plan approved by the 
School Board on September 5, 2008.   

2. The budgets included in the FY 2008-2012 Five-Year Capital Plan reflect the most 
recently awarded projects of similar scope plus a reasonable annual inflation rate. 
Additional funds have been placed in Construction Contingency for unanticipated 
increases. 

3. Budget changes are typically for one of the following reasons: (1) reflect latest design 
phase (Schematic Design, Design Development or Construction Documents) estimate or 
negotiated Guaranteed Maximum Price, (2) reflect negotiated change orders, or (3) 
reflect revised inflation assumptions. 

4. The only scope changes are: (1) reduction of the new Riviera Beach HS (03-MMM) from 
a 1,800 to 1,500 student capacity, and (2) increase planned capacity of Manatee ES 
Addition from 970 to 1,200 students. 

5. The opening dates were revised for projects were revised due to issues associated with 
site acquisition in addition to funding.  This is the case with the Pahokee Stadium, 
Pahokee Area MS (03-MM), and Royal Palm Beach Area ES (03-W). 

6. The changes proposed are in large part the result of the need to cut approximately $212 
million from the 5-Year Capital Plan due to actual and projected decreases in funding as 
well and lower enrollment projections.  Property tax, impact fees and Class Size 
Reduction revenues for FY 2008 were all lower than previously projected. 

7. Staff implemented a prioritization process which was thoroughly feted amongst the 
School Board Members at several public meetings. 

8. These changes are essentially the same as those presented to the ISSOC at the June 25, 
2007 ISSOC Meeting.  There have been no changes to the opening dates of any projects 
since that meeting, however, project budgets and some funding dates have been updated.  



A report comparing the differences between the June 25th information and the current 
information is provided for reference. 

 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. No project that was included in Referendum Plan has been deleted as a result of this 
action.  Some projects have been rescheduled due to lower enrollment projections and/or 
funding. 

2. No changes were made which would cause the District to violate School Concurrency, 
however, it is possible that some modulars, which are counted towards permanent 
capacity, may be needed at a few schools in order to meet the required Level of Service. 

3. Most projects are funded in two fiscal years.  The first fiscal year funding typically 
covers the cost of pre-construction activities including planning and design, and the 
second fiscal year of funding covers construction and furnishings. 



Date: January 21, 2009                         Proposed Plan Modification No. 138 141 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
School(s)/Project(s): Elbridge Gale Elem (02-U), Indian Ridge School Modernization, Jerry 

Thomas Elem Addition, and Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium 
 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising 

the project budgets for Elbridge Gale Elem (02-U), Indian Ridge School 
Modernization, Jerry Thomas Elem Addition, and Palm Beach Lakes High 
Auditorium. 

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   
Scope Change   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These four (4) projects have been completed for less than the amount of the Board 
approved budget.  The funds are being returned to Capital Contingency to be used on 
other referendum projects. 

 
Project Current 

Budget 
Proposed 
Budget 

Elbridge Gale Elem (02-U)    $19,024,161    $18,720,535  
Indian Ridge School Modernization    $15,936,825     $15,602,791  
Jerry Thomas Elem Addition    $15,860,405     $15,611,674  
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium    $12,999,459     $12,130,808  

 
 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. Additional funds may be transferred to the Capital Contingency once all of the final close 
documentation has been completed.  We typically leave some small amount of money in 
the project to make sure all minor incidental expenses are covered. 



Date: April 8, 2009                          Proposed Plan Modification No. 149 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 
School(s)/Project(s): Elbridge Gale ES (02-U), Emerald Cove ES (02-JJ), Congress MS 

Modernization, Forest Park ES Modernization, Indian Ridge School 
Modernization, Palm Springs MS Modernization, Rolling Green ES 
Modernization, Boca Raton HS Academy & Science Bldg., Lake Worth 
MS Addition, Limestone Creek ES Addition, Palm Beach Lakes High 
Auditorium 

 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising 

the project budgets for Elbridge Gale ES (02-U), Emerald Cove ES (02-
JJ), Congress MS Modernization, Forest Park ES Modernization, Indian 
Ridge School Modernization, Palm Springs MS Modernization, Rolling 
Green ES Modernization, Boca Raton HS Academy & Science Bldg., Lake 
Worth MS Addition, Limestone Creek ES Addition, and Palm Beach Lakes 
High Auditorium. 

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   
Scope Change   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been completed and are being closed out with excess funds being 
returned to the District.  The may be additional small amounts of funds to come back to 
the District after this approval this is because we typically do not take all of the money 
out of the project until we are certain there are not any other unresolved issues.  

 
Project Current 

Budget 
Proposed 
Budget 

Elbridge Gale Elem (02-U) $18,720,535    $18,646,212  
Emerald Cove Middle (02-JJ)    $34,840,064     $34,634,593  
Congress Middle Modernization    $33,733,046 $31,752,521 
Forest Park Elementary Modernization    $31,655,184  $30,870,768 
Indian Ridge School Modernization $15,602,791    $15,574,917  
Palm Springs Middle (Jefferson Davis) Mod $35,692,663 $35,442,787 
Rolling Green Elementary Modernization $26,536,388 $25,799,272 
Boca Raton High Academy and Science $20,778,818 $20,563,059 
Lake Worth Middle Addition $8,847,127 $8,693,423 



Limestone Creek Elem Addition & Brick $14,051,313 $13,632,916 
Palm Beach Lakes High Auditorium $12,130,808 $11,811,377 
Spanish River High Auditorium $9,917,339 $9,743,663 

 
 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. Staff recommends that the returned funds be used to complete other projects on the 
Referendum List.  This will be accomplished through the 5-Year Capital Plan process. 

 



Date: July 15, 2009                          Proposed Plan Modification No. 150 
 
 
 
 

½-CENT SALES TAX REFERENDUM RESOLUTION  
CAPITAL PLAN MODIFICATION 

 

School(s)/Project(s): Elbridge Gale ES (02-U), Marsh Pointe ES (03-X), Emerald Cove ES (02-
JJ), Sunset Palms ES (03-Z), Allamanda ES, Berkshire ES, Congress MS 
Modernization, Indian Ridge School Modernization, John F. Kennedy MS 
Modernization, Palm Beach Gardens ES Modernization, Palm Springs MS 
Modernization, Bak MSOA Auditorium, Boca Raton HS Stadium, 
Boynton Beach HS Academy, Indian Pines ES Addition & Brick 
Replacement, Indian Pines ES Pre-K Addition, Limestone Creek ES 
Addition & Brick Replacement, Pahokee HS Stadium, Palm Beach Lakes 
High Academy & Addition, Santaluces HS Academy, Spanish River HS 
Auditorium, Wellington Elementary Addition, and Wellington HS 
Auditorium. 

 
Recommendation: I recommend the ISSOC approve the Proposed Plan Modification revising 

the project budgets for Elbridge Gale ES (02-U), Marsh Pointe ES (03-X), 
Emerald Cove ES (02-JJ), Sunset Palms ES (03-Z), Allamanda ES, 
Berkshire ES, Congress MS Modernization, Indian Ridge School 
Modernization, John F. Kennedy MS Modernization, Palm Beach Gardens 
ES Modernization, Palm Springs MS Modernization, Bak MSOA 
Auditorium, Boca Raton HS Stadium, Boynton Beach HS Academy, Indian 
Pines ES Addition & Brick Replacement, Indian Pines ES Pre-K Addition, 
Limestone Creek ES Addition & Brick Replacement, Pahokee HS Stadium, 
Palm Beach Lakes High Academy & Addition, Santaluces HS Academy, 
Spanish River HS Auditorium, Wellington Elementary Addition, and 
Wellington HS Auditorium. 

 
Description of Proposed Modification: 
 

Revisions Yes No 
Opening Date   

Timing of Funding   
Project Budget   
Scope Change   

 
Reason for Modification: 
 

1. These projects have been completed or are nearing completion, and they have excess 
funds which can be returned to the District.  There may be additional small amounts of 
funds coming back to the District after this approval as we complete the closeout process 
for these and other projects.  

 



Project Current 
Budget 

Proposed 
Budget 

Elbridge Gale Elem (02-U)   $18,646,212   $18,631,765  
Marsh Pointe ES (03-X) $21,937,817 $21,413,071 
Emerald Cove Middle (02-JJ)   $34,634,593   $33,939,695  
Sunset Palms ES (03-Z) $30,065,316 $29,334,204 
Allamanda ES Modernization $28,978,930 $28,323,202 
Berkshire ES Modernization $28,602,807 $28,256,135 
Congress Middle Modernization $31,752,521 $31,367,517 
Indian Ridge School Modernization   $15,574,917   $15,563,026  
John F. Kennedy MS Modernization $33,750,090 $32,603,144 
Palm Beach Gardens ES Modernization $28,675,511 $28,114,256 
Palm Springs Middle (Jefferson Davis) Mod $35,442,787 $34,887,997 
Bak MSOA Auditorium $5,000,000 $4,993,477 
Boca Raton HS Stadium $11,190,467 $10,499,246 
Boynton Beach HS Academy $10,715,000 $9,923,889 
Indian Pines ES Addition & Brick Replacement $13,440,520 $13,424,520 
Indian Pines ES Pre-K Addition $2,211,221 $2,145,091 
Limestone Creek Elem Addition & Brick $13,632,916 $13,201,645 
Pahokee HS Stadium $13,223,423 $12,796,110 
Palm Beach Lakes High Academy & Addition $15,621,191 $14,334,615 
Santaluces HS Academy $9,202,034 $9,184,723 
Spanish River High Auditorium $9,743,663 $9,273,233 
Wellington Elementary Addition $21,805,230 $21,620,777 
Wellington HS Auditorium $13,650,889 $10,857,249 
Totals: $447,498,055  $434,688,587  
Net Increase (Decrease):  ($12,809,468)  

 
 
Additional Considerations: 
 

1. Staff recommends that the returned funds be used to complete other projects on the 
Referendum List and other School Board priorities.  This will be accomplished through 
the 5-Year Capital Plan process. 

2. There was no reduction of the scope of these projects in order to achieve these savings. 
 


	Indian-Ridge02
	IndianRidgeSchoolPPM



